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DECISION OF THE INTERNATIONAL TENNIS FEDERATION 

PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 8.1.4 OF THE 2019 TENNIS ANTI-DOPING PROGRAMME   

I. Introduction 

1. The International Tennis Federation (the ITF) is the international governing body for the sport 

of tennis. Further to its obligations as a signatory to the World Anti-Doping Code (the Code) 

and its responsibilities as custodian of the sport, the ITF has issued the 2019 Tennis Anti-

Doping Programme (TADP), which sets out Code-compliant anti-doping rules applicable to 

players competing in 'Covered Events' (as defined in TADP Article 1.10).     

2. Aurore Felsenhart (the Player) is a 21-year-old tennis player from Belgium. She has competed 

on the ITF Pro Circuit since January 2018, and is currently ranked 1224 in the ITF World Tennis 

singles rankings. When she registered for an International Player Identification Number on 13 

November 2018, the Player expressly agreed to be bound by the 2019 TADP. By virtue of that 

agreement, and by virtue of her subsequent participation in ITF Pro Circuit events (which are 

'Covered Events' under the TADP), the Player was bound by and was required to comply with 

the 2019 TADP. 

3. The ITF has charged the Player with the commission of an Anti-Doping Rule Violation under 

Article 2.1 of the 2019 TADP and has proposed certain consequences set out below. The 

Player has admitted the Anti-Doping Rule Violation charged and has accepted the 

consequences proposed. The ITF therefore issues this decision further to TADP Article 8.1.4, 

which provides: 'In the event that […] the Participant admits the Anti-Doping Rule Violation(s) 

charged and accedes to the Consequences specified by the ITF […], a hearing before the 

Independent Tribunal shall not be required. Instead the ITF shall promptly issue a decision 

confirming […] the commission of the Anti-Doping Rule Violation(s) and the imposition of the 

specified Consequences (including, if applicable, a justification for why the maximum potential 

sanction was not imposed)'.  

II. The Player’s commission of an Anti-Doping Rule Violation 

4. On 4 February 2019, during the qualifying competition for the Calvia ITF World Tennis Tour 

Women’s Pro Circuit tournament held in Palmanova, Mallorca from 4 to 10 February 2019 

(the Event), the Player was required to provide a urine sample for drug testing pursuant to the 

TADP. That sample was given reference number 3130482, and was split into an A sample and 

a B (reserve) sample. The A sample was analysed by the WADA-accredited laboratory in 

Montreal, which found Carboxy-THC, the main secondary metabolite of tetrahydrocannabinol 

(THC), which is formed in the body after cannabis is consumed, at a concentration of 368 ± 

55 ng/mL, which is greater than the decision limit set out in the WADA Technical Document on 

the Decision Limits for the Confirmatory Quantification of Threshold Substances (see p.2 at 

https://www.wada-ama.org/sites/default/files/td2019dl_final_eng_clean.pdf), adjusted to 

206 ng/mL for specific gravity. Cannabis and THC are prohibited under section S8 of the 2019 

Prohibited List (Cannabinoids). The Player did not have a therapeutic use exemption 

permitting use of cannabis.   

5. Upon review of the case file, and not seeing any departures from the required procedures for 

sample collection and analysis that could have caused this adverse analytical finding, the 

independent Review Board decided that the Player had a case to answer for breach of TADP 

Article 2.1. The ITF therefore sent her a formal notice of charge on 11 March 2019, asserting 

that the presence of Carboxy-THC at a concentration above the applicable WADA decision 
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limit in her sample collected in-competition on 4 February 2019 constitutes an Anti-Doping 

Rule Violation under TADP Article 2.1.   

6. Cannabinoids are classified as 'Specified Substances' under the TADP, and so a mandatory 

provisional suspension was not imposed pursuant to TADP Article 8.3.1. However, the Player 

accepted a voluntary provisional suspension on 29 March 2019, as permitted under TADP 

Article 8.3.5.  

7. The Montreal laboratory analysed reserve sample number B3130482 on 27 March 2019, 

which analysis confirmed the finding reported in respect of sample A3130482. 

8. In her preliminary response to the charge on 29 March 2019, the Player admitted the TADP 

Article 2.1 Anti-Doping Rule Violation charged. 

III. Consequences 

III.A Period of ineligibility 

(a) TADP Article 10.2 

9. This is the Player's first doping offence. 

10. TADP Article 10.2.1 specifies that a TADP Article 2.1 violation that is 'intentional' and is a first 

offence attracts a mandatory four-year ban, but it also specifies that if the prohibited 

substance is classified as a Specified Substance, the ITF has the burden of proving that the 

violation was 'intentional'. If it cannot do so, then TADP Article 10.2.2 provides for a two-year 

ban, subject to mitigation. TADP Article 10.2.3 explains that in this context 'the term 

"intentional" is meant to identify those Participants who cheat.  The term, therefore, requires 

that the Participant engaged in conduct that he/she knew constituted an Anti-Doping Rule 

Violation or knew that there was a significant risk that the conduct might constitute or result 

in an Anti-Doping Rule Violation and manifestly disregarded that risk'. The jurisprudence is 

clear that what counts in this context is what the Player actually knew, not what she should 

have known.   

11. Since cannabinoids are classified as 'Specified Substances' under the TADP, and the ITF does 

not have any basis to contend that the offence was 'intentional' within the meaning of TADP 

Article 10.2.3 given the facts set out below, the two-year period of ineligibility prescribed by 

TADP Article 10.2.2 applies, subject to possible reduction in accordance with TADP Article 10.4 

or Article 10.5.   

(b) How the cannabis got into the Player's system 

12. The two-year period of ineligibility specified in TADP Article 10.2.2 may be reduced if the 

Player can establish that she bears No (or No Significant) Fault or Negligence for the presence 

of phentermine in her sample. It is a pre-condition of any mitigation of sanction for a TADP 

Article 2.1 violation based on a plea of No (or no Significant) Fault or Negligence that a player 

proves on the balance of probabilities how the prohibited substance found in her sample 

entered her system. Otherwise, it is impossible to assess the degree of fault that the player 

bears for the substance being in her system. 

13. The Player explained that she attended a party with friends on 26 January 2019, i.e. nine days 

before her positive test, during which she knowingly smoked cannabis (around half a gram), 

but also ate some cake that (unknown to the Player at the time) contained cannabis.  
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14. Based on the concentration of Carboxy-THC detected in the Player's sample, and available 

scientific papers on the detection window of cannabis/THC and its metabolites, the ITF 

believes that the Player's explanation is scientifically plausible.  

15. The ITF therefore accepts that the Player has established that it is more likely than not that 

the Carboxy-THC found in her urine sample 3130482 came from her ingestion of cannabis 

taken out-of-competition nine days prior to the Event.         

 (c) Mitigation of sanction 

16. To sustain a plea of No Fault or Negligence (TADP Article 10.4), the Player must also show that 

she did not depart from the duty imposed on her under the TADP to use 'utmost caution' to 

ensure that no prohibited substance entered her body. Alternatively, to sustain a plea of No 

Significant Fault or Negligence (TADP Article 10.5.2), she must show that her departure from 

that strict standard of care was not significant (objective analysis) and/or that there are 

legitimate reasons why she failed to take all of the steps required (subjective analysis) such 

that overall her fault should be regarded as not significant. According to IBAF v Luque, '[t]he 

difference between the two […] is one of degree: to establish No Fault or Negligence, the 

athlete must show that he took every step available to him to avoid the violation, and could 

not have done any more; whereas to establish No Significant Fault or Negligence, he must 

show that, to the extent he failed to take certain steps that were available to him to avoid the 

violation, the circumstances were exceptional and therefore that failure was not significant' 

(IBAF Anti-Doping Tribunal decision dated 13 December 2010). 

17. On the facts of this case, the Player cannot establish that she bears No Fault or Negligence. 

However, the comment to the Code definition of No Significant Fault or Negligence states: 'For 

Cannabinoids, an Athlete may establish No Significant Fault or Negligence by clearly 

demonstrating that the context of the Use was unrelated to sport performance'. See also CAS 

award in Cilic v ITF, CAS 2013/A/3327 & 3335, para 75(b)(ii) (where athlete uses substance out 

of competition that is only banned in competition, their fault lies only in not realising that 

traces would still be in her system when she subsequently competed, and in such 

circumstances, 'in principle, no significant fault can be attributed to the athlete'). Here, the 

Player did not take cannabis in-competition (when such use is banned), but rather out of 

competition (when it is not banned, at least under the TADP), and the context of her use of it 

was clearly unrelated to sport performance. Therefore the ITF is satisfied that she has 

established that she bears No Significant Fault or Negligence for the presence of the cannabis 

metabolites in her sample.  

18. Since cannabis is a Specified Substance, the finding of No Significant Fault or Negligence 

triggers a discretion under TADP Article 10.5.1(a) to impose a sanction between a reprimand 

and a two-year period of Ineligibility. The CAS award in Cilic, paras 69 et seq, provides helpful 

guidance on assessing where a player's fault lies within that range. The three categories of 

fault are: light (0-8 months); normal (8-16 months); and considerable (16-24 months). The 

Player's 'objective fault' is assessed to determine into which category she falls, and then her 

'subjective fault' is assessed to move her up or down within a specific category (or into a 

different category). In all of the circumstances of this case, the ITF's view is that the Player's 

objective level of fault falls into the 'light' category on the Cilic scale, because the Player took a 

substance out-of-competition that was prohibited in-competition only, that product was not 

connected in any way with sport performance, and it was 'not a product that is 

advertised/sold/distributed as "performance enhancing"' or a 'medication designed for a 

therapeutic purpose' (Cilic, para 75b). In cannabis cases, where it is established that use 
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occurred out-of-competition, the ITF has a policy of imposing a two-month ban. The ITF sees 

no reason to depart from that policy in this case.  

19. Considering the Player's acceptance of a voluntary provisional suspension from 29 March 2019 

(TADP 10.10.3(a)), the Player's ban will begin to run from 29 March 2019, so her ban will 

expire at midnight on 28 May 2019.  

III.B Disqualification of results 

20. The results obtained by the Player at the Event are disqualified pursuant to TADP Article 9.1, 

and any points and prize money that she won at that Event are forfeited in accordance with 

the same provisions. The Player is required to pay the forfeited prize money to the ITF by no 

later than 28 May 2019, as a condition of reinstatement following her period of ineligibility. 

III.C Costs 

21. Each party shall bear its own costs of dealing with this matter. 

III.D Publication 

22. In accordance with TADP Article 8.8, this decision will be publicly reported by being posted on 

the ITF’s website. 

III.E Acceptance by the Player 

23. The Player has accepted the consequences proposed above by the ITF for her Anti-Doping 

Rule Violation, and has waived her right to have those consequences determined by the 

Independent Tribunal at a hearing.  

IV. Rights of appeal 

24. This decision constitutes the final decision of the ITF, resolving this matter pursuant to TADP 

Article 8.1.4. 

25. Further to TADP Article 12.2.1, each of WADA and the French Community of Belgium NADO 

(ONAD) has a right to appeal against this decision to the Court of Arbitration for Sport in 

Lausanne, Switzerland, in accordance with the procedure set out at TADP Article 12.6.   

26. As part of this resolution of the matter, the Player has waived her right to appeal against or 

otherwise challenge any aspect of this decision (both as to the finding that the Player has 

committed an Anti-Doping Rule Violation and as to the imposition of the consequences set out 

above), whether pursuant to TADP Article 12.2.1 or otherwise. However, if an appeal is filed 

with the CAS against this decision either by WADA or ONAD, the Player will be entitled (if so 

advised) to exercise her right of cross-appeal in accordance with TADP Article 12.6.3. 

 

London, 8 May 2019 

 

 


